135 years and continues to provide assistance to residents of New Hanover, Columbus, 5 

Brunswick, Bladen, and Pender Counties; and 6 

Whereas, the Salvation Army of Cape Fear recognizes and strives to address the 7 

critical needs of at-risk communities through its seventeen million five hundred thousand dollar 8 

($17,500,000) Build Hope Capital Campaign, including the planned construction of the Corps 9 

Community Center, at a cost of seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000), 10 

benefitting eastern North Carolina; and 11 

Whereas, the Corps Community Center will offer after-school tutoring, business 12 

training, and recreational opportunities, while providing the surrounding underserved community 13 

with much needed meeting space to the surrounding community;